

No. 21-0307

In the Supreme Court of Texas

City of League City, Texas,

Petitioner,

v.

Jimmy Chargas, Inc.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Fourteenth Court of Appeals at Houston, Texas
No. 14-19-00776-CV

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION AND
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Kendyl T. Hanks
State Bar No. 24032273
hanksk@gtlaw.com
Nicole Leonard Cordoba
State Bar No. 24106197
cordoban@gtlaw.com
300 West 6th Street, Suite 2050
Austin, Texas 78701
T: (512) 320-7200
F: (512) 320-7210

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*,
THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND
TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel ii

Index of Authorities vi

Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 4

Argument 6

I. Texas Municipalities Routinely Exercise Their Discretionary Authority Under Chapter 380 To Induce Restaurants To Invest In Local Economies..... 6

 A. Restaurants provide direct and substantial benefits to the local communities in which they decide to invest. 6

 B. Despite their vital role in local economies, restaurants face notorious financial risks that often inhibit expansion to new localities absent economic incentives. 9

II. The Court Should Not Adopt A Rule That Municipalities Are Categorically Immune From Suit For Breaches Of Chapter 380 Incentive Agreements.15

 A. The City’s proposed categorical rule that all Chapter 380 incentive agreements are governmental functions would judicially rewrite § 101.0215(a) where the Legislature has not done so.16

 B. Under this Court’s current precedent, many Chapter 380 incentive agreements are proprietary and not entitled to governmental immunity.19

 C. The City’s proposed categorical rule limits the ability of municipalities and aspiring restaurateurs from freely contracting..... 24

III. If Immunity Applies, The Court Should Hold It Is Waived When A City Induces A Private Business To Make Specific Investments In The Local Economy With Promises Of Future Financial Incentives Funded By The Project. 26

 A. The Court should factor in Texas’s strong public policy favoring the enforcement of contract rights. 27

B. If the Court reaches the waiver issue, it should hold that Chapter 380 incentive agreements that are funded by the private investments they induce waive immunity from suit..... 29

Prayer 32

Certificate of Compliance 34

Certificate of Service..... 34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ben Bolt-Palito Blanco Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tex. Political Subdivisions Prop./Cas. Joint Self-Ins. Fund</i> , 212 S.W.3d 320 (Tex. 2006).....	28
<i>Byrdson Servs., LLC v. South East Tex. Reg’l Planning Comm’n</i> , 516 S.W.3d 483 (Tex. 2016).....	29
<i>Chalker Energy Partners III, LLC v. Le Norman Operating LLC</i> , 595 S.W.3d 668 (Tex. 2020).....	27
<i>City of Dallas v. TCI West End, Inc.</i> , 463 S.W.3d 53 (Tex. 2015)	20
<i>City of League City v. Jimmy Chargas Inc.</i> , 619 S.W.3d 819 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2021, pet. granted).....	1
<i>City of Lorena v. BMTP Holdings, L.P.</i> , 409 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. 2013).....	20
<i>City of Westworth Village v. City of White Settlement</i> , 558 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2018, pet denied).....	17, 22, 23
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)	27
<i>Hays St. Bridge Restoration Grp. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 570 S.W.3d 697 (Tex. 2019)	21, 22
<i>Kirby Lake Dev., Ltd. v. Clear Lake City Water Auth.</i> , 320 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Lippincott v. Whisenhunt</i> , 462 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. 2015)	18
<i>Miles v. Texas Cent. R.R. & Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 647 S.W.3d 613 (Tex. 2022)	18
<i>Odyssey 2020 Acad., Inc. v. Galveston Cent. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 624 S.W.3d 535 (Tex. 2021)	18
<i>Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. White</i> , 490 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2016).....	27

<i>San Antonio River Auth. v. Austin Bridge & Rd., L.P.</i> , 601 S.W.3d 616 (Tex. 2020)	29
<i>Shields Ltd. P’ship v. Bradberry</i> , 526 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2017)	27
<i>Town Park Ctr., LLC v. City of Sealy</i> , 639 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2021, no pet.).....	21
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 559 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2018).....	1, 19, 22

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. XI, § 13.....	16, 17
TEX. CONST. art. XI, § 13(a).....	5

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 11.....	1
-------------------------	---

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 101.0215(2)	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 101.0215(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 101.0215(a)(34).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 101.0215(a)(35).....	18
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 54.017.....	20
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 271.151.....	4
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 271.151(2)(A).....	28
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 271.152	4, 27, 28
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 373	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 374	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 380.001.....	4
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 380.001(a)	20, 31
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 380.002	4
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 380.003	4
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 380.004	4, 16

Other Authorities

- Acts 2021, 87th Leg., ch. 208 (H.B. 2404), § 2, eff. Sept. 1, 202116
- Adam Ozimek, No, Most Restaurants Don't Fail in the First Year, FORBES (Jan. 29, 2017), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/modeledbehavior/2017/01/29/no-most-restaurants-dont-fail-in-the-first-year/?sh=21dcfeb34fcc> (last visited Sep. 27, 2022) 9
- Bailey Lewis, Keller approves economic incentive agreement to build 3 restaurants in Center State development, COMMUNITY IMPACT (May 5, 2022), <https://communityimpact.com/dallas-fort-worth/keller-roanoke-northeast-fort-worth/business/2022/05/03/keller-approves-economic-incentive-agreement-to-build-3-restaurants-in-center-stage-development/> (last visited Sep. 27, 2022)12
- Bottom line impact of rising costs for restaurants, NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOC. (Aug. 24, 2022), <https://restaurant.org/research-and-media/research/economists-notebook/analysis-commentary/bottom-line-impact-of-rising-costs-for-restaurants/> (last visited Sep. 27, 2022) 10
- Economic Development Incentive Agreement (September 21, 2021) <https://assets.comptroller.texas.gov/open-data/ch380/0000546-Murphy.pdf> (last accessed Sept. 27, 2022).....13
- Food Costs, NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOC., <https://restaurant.org/research-and-media/research/economists-notebook/economic-indicators/food-costs/> (last visited Sep. 27, 2022) 11
- H.G. Parsa et al., Why Restaurants Fail, CORNELL HOTEL & RESTAURANT ADMIN. QUARTERLY, vol. 46 no. 3, 304 (Aug. 2005) 9, 10
- Hayden Walker, Hopdoddy Burger Bar Launches Pay It Forward Campaign, AUSTIN FOOD MAG. (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://austinfoodmagazine.com/hopdoddy-pay-it-forward/> (last visited Sep. 27, 2022) 8
- Hayden Walker, Tso Chinese Delivery Expands Free Takeout Meals Program, AUSTIN FOOD MAG. (Apr. 3, 2020), <https://austinfoodmagazine.com/tso-chinese-delivery-free-meals-program/> (last visited Sep. 27, 2022) 8

HOUSE COMM. ON CIVIL PRACTICES, BILL ANALYSIS, Tex. H.B. 2039, 79th Leg., R.S. (2005)	28
Jimmy Chargas website https://www.jimmychargas.com/locations/ (last visited Sept. 26, 2022)	2
Joseph Wilder, Strategies for Improving Small Restaurant Success Rates Beyond Three Years, WALDEN DISSERTATIONS AND DOCTORAL STUDIES at 1 (2021).....	9
League City, FSR INDUS. NEWS (APRIL 25, 2012), https://www.fsrmagazine.com/2nd-jimmy-chargas-restaurant- breaks-ground-league-city (last visited Sept. 26, 2022)	2
Leander creates incentive program for ‘destination’ style restaurants, CITY OF LEANDER TEXAS (Apr. 13, 2022), https://www.leandertx.gov/communications/page/leander- creates-incentive-program- %E2%80%98destination%E2%80%99-style-restaurants (last visited Sep. 27, 2022)	12
New Generation Is Reviving Small-Town Texas, TEX. TRIB. (Aug. 2018)	7
Officers & Directors, TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, https://www.txrestaurant.org/pub/pub/tagged- content/news/2022/texas-restaurant-association- foundation-announce-2023-board-officers-directors.aspx (last accessed Sep. 30, 2022).....	6
Ordering in: Kabir Ahuja et al., The rapid evolution of food delivery, MCKINSEY & Co., https://www.mckinsey.com/industries/technology-media- and-telecommunications/our-insights/ordering-in-the- rapid-evolution-of-food-delivery (last visited Sep. 27, 2022)	8
Rafi Mohammed, How Restaurants Can Survive Right Now, HARVARD BUS. REV. (March 26, 2020) https://hbr.org/2020/03/how-restaurants-can-survive- right-now (last visited Sep. 25, 2022)	10
Recovery Lease Incentive Program, City of Austin—Economic Development Dep’t, https://www.austintexas.gov/edims/document.cfm?id=349296	13

Restaurant Business Conditions Survey: Key Findings – August 2022, NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION
<https://www.txrestaurant.org/pub/pub/tagged-content/news/2022/texas-restaurant-association-foundation-announce-2023-board-officers-directors.aspx>
 (last visited Sep. 30, 2022) 11

Restaurant Incentive Program, CITY OF KYLE,
<https://kyleed.com/choose-kyle/incentives/resturant-incentive-program>;13

Restaurant Incentive Program, MISSOURI CITY TEXAS,
<https://www.missouricitytx.gov/1114/21196/Restaurant-Incentive-Program> (last visited Sep. 27, 2022) 12, 13

Restaurant Owner Demographics, NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOC. (Mar. 2022), <https://restaurant.org/getmedia/ad96e3a8-4fb1-492d-a5ae-0b3dd53a61ef/nra-data-brief-restaurant-owner-demographics-march-2022.pdf> (last visited Sep. 27, 2022) 7

Retail Incentive Programs: Specialty Retail & Restaurant, CITY OF CARROLLTON,
<https://www.cityofcarrollton.com/departments/departments-a-f/community-development/grants-incentives-neighborhood-improvement-in-action-impact/mycarrollton/retail-incentive-programs> (accessed Sept. 27, 2022).....13

Texas Restaurant Industry at a Glance (2019), NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOC. | TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
<https://www.txrestaurant.org/common/Uploaded%20files/TRA/PDF/Advocacy/TRA-2020-Stats-At-A-Glance.pdf> (last accessed Sep. 27, 2022) 6

Texas Restaurant Industry Overview, TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
<https://www.txrestaurant.org/common/Uploaded%20files/TRA/PDF/Advocacy/2022%20Advocacy%20Fact%20Sheets/TRA-Restaurant-Industry-Overview.pdf> (last accessed Sep. 27, 2022)..... 8

What is the failure rate for US restaurants?, FOODINDUSTRY.COM (Jul. 2021), <https://www.foodindustry.com/articles/what-is-the-failure-rate-for-us-restaurants/> (last visited Sep. 27, 2022) 9
